shall continue to apply until the end of the third trading day following the expiration of the 15-
day period beginning on the issuance of the eamings release or the occurrence of the material 
news or material event. In no event will the restricted period extend beyond two hundred sixteen 
(216) days after the effective date of the registration statement. The underwriters in connection 
with the offering are intended third-party beneficiaries of this Section 2.10 and shall have the 
right, power, and authority to enforce the provisions hereof as though they were a party hereto.